## WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

## **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984**

## THE WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (HENLEY-IN-ARDEN TO HOCKLEY HEATH ROAD A3400) (30M.P.H, 40M.P.H AND 50M.P.H SPEED LIMITS) (VARIATION NO. 1) ORDER 2023

The Warwickshire County Council in exercise of its powers under section 84 of, and Part IV of Schedule 9 to, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), and of all other enabling powers, hereby make the following Order: -

- 1. The Warwickshire County Council (Henley-in-Arden to Hockley Heath Road A3400) (30m.p.h, 40m.p.h and 50m.p.h Speed Limits) Order 2000 (which said Order is hereinafter referred to as 'the Principal Order') is hereby varied in the manner and to the extent hereinafter provided.
- 2. In Schedule 2 to the Principal Order, delete the following wording:

"That length of the Henley-in -Arden to Hockley Heath Road A3400 which extends from a point 16.5 metres north of its junction with Johnson Place, Henley-in-Arden northwards for 200 metres"

and replace it with:

"That length of the Henley-in -Arden to Hockley Heath road A3400 which extends from a point 16.5 metres north of its junction with Johnson Place, Henley-in-Arden northwards for 340 metres."

3. In Schedule 3 to the Principal Order, delete the following wording:

"That length of Henley-in-Arden to Hockley Heath road A3400 in the parish of Beaudesert which extends from a point 216.5 metres north of its junction with Johnson Place, Henley in Arden to a point 44 metres south of its junction with Nuthurst Road, a distance of approximately 1920 metres."

and replace it with:

"That length of Henley-in-Arden to Hockley Heath Road A3400 which extends from a point 356.5 metres north of its junction with Johnson Place, Henley in Arden to a point 44 metres south of its junction with Nuthurst Road, a distance of 1,780 metres."

4. This Order may be cited as "The Warwickshire County Council (Henley-in-Arden to Hockley Heath Road A3400) (30m.p.h, 40m.p.h and 50m.p.h Speed Limits) (Variation No.1) Order 2023" and shall come into operation on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of August Two thousand and twenty three. SIGNED by the Proper Officer for and on behalf of The Warwickshire County Council

he fogarty.

Monica Fogarty Chief Executive Officer

on the 9th	day of August	Two thousand and twenty three	
Authorised by	PocuSigned by: PUTENDALL 84BF68B4724A469	Initials	1357/23

DATED

9th August

2023

WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

**ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984** 

THE WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (HENLEY-IN-ARDEN TO HOCKLEY HEATH ROAD A3400) (30M.P.H, 40M.P.H AND 50M.P.H SPEED LIMITS) (VARIATION NO. 1) ORDER 2023